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Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Intended Use Plan - SFY 2022
Draft Amendment # 1

L. EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT #1

The State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2022 Annual Intended Use Plan (IUP) included conditions under which
the Department of Public Health (DPH) may amend the annual IUP to include additional projects
received after the development of the annual IUP. The amendment process is intended to allow
public water systems to submit projects unanticipated at the time of the Call for Projects, for
eligibility review at any time. The amendment process also allows for the incorporation of these
projects into the current annual IUP in a timely manner in order to maintain funding eligibility, as
they may proceed prior to development of the next annual IUP. Section IV.C of the SFY 2022 IUP
stated that: “Eligibility Applications received after the initial drafting of the IUP will be accepted and
reviewed for eligibility. Following publication of the finalized annual IUP, the Comprehensive
Project List may be amended periodically to include new projects for which Eligibility Applications
were received after the deadline. Any amendments to the Comprehensive Project List will be posted
on the DPH DWS website for a 30-day comment period before being finalized and incorporated as
an amendment into the annual [UP.”

This amendment to the SFY 2022 annual IUP adds the following projects to the Comprehensive
Project List, based on Eligibility Applications that were received after the annual IUP was published
for public comment.

Project # PWSID Public Water System Town of PWS Project Name
SFY 22-55 | CT0429031 N.orvsllalk First Taxing Norwalk Rehabilitation of
District Grupes Reservoir Dam
SFY 22-56 | CT0890011 New Britain Water Dept | New Britain | "/ /6Ville Dam
Rehabilitation

After this draft amendment has been finalized, as explained below, these projects will be
maintained on the comprehensive list. As stated in Section IV.C. of the SFY 2022 annual IUP, if a
project on the comprehensive list subsequently becomes ready to proceed, it will be considered for
funding according to the bypass procedure explained in Section IV ]. or if sufficient funding is
available.

This amendment will be posted on the DPH website for at least 30 days for public review and
comment period. Following this comment period, all comments will be reviewed and considered by
the DPH Commissioner and a Final Amended IUP will be published.

1L ATTACHMENTS

A. Amended SFY 2022 Comprehensive Project List - Alphabetical Order (Attachment C to the
annual SFY 2022 IUP)

B. Amended SFY 2022 Comprehensive Project List -By Points (Attachment D to the annual
SFY 2022 IUP)

Draft Amendment #1 - 3/29/2022


https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Departments-and-Agencies/DPH/dph/drinking_water/pdf/2020-10-26-SFY-2021-IUP-Final_w-att.pdf

State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

In Order by Ranking Points

Project Serves a Population
Project # PWSID Public Water System Town of PWS Project Name Points Amount Dis-advantaged Small Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project

Replacement Pump Station and Storage Tank

SFY 21-44 | CT0720041 |SCWA-Tower-Ferry View Division Ledyard Facilities 95 $800,000 No Yes 2,567

SFY 20-43 |CT1620011 |Winsted Water Works Winchester Crystal Lake Tank and Plant Upgrades 90 $1,126,850 Yes Yes 7,784

SFY 20-45 |CT1620011 |Winsted Water Works Winchester Wallens Hill Storage Tank 90 $1,209,000 Yes Yes 7,784
White Bridge Facilities Upgrades (Construction of

SFY 20-24 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain new wells & pump station; Potential Treatment) 85 $15,800,000 Yes No 74,400

SFY 21-46 CT0930012 |Regional Water Authority New Haven West River WTP Improvements Project 75 $16,300,000 Yes No 44,811

SFY 18-15 |CT0090011 | Bethel Water Department Bethel Bergstrom Well Field (Construction) 65 $7,800,000 No Yes 9,507
New Emergency Standby Generator at the Scott

SFY 21-26 |CT1510011 |Waterbury Water Department Waterbury Road Pump Station 65 $30,000 Yes No 5,000
School Hill Association Consolidation with CT

SFY 22-07 |CT0470021 | School Hill Association East Windsor | Water Co. 65 $1,156,250 No Yes 87

SFY 22-28 |CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lead Service Line Replacement (Planning) 2 60 $200,000 Yes No 427,798
Water Service Line

SFY 22-18 CT0640011 |Metropolitan District Commission Hartford Inventory/Mapping/Replacement (Planning) 2 60 $1,750,000 Yes No 390,887
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-47 |CT1510011 |Waterbury Water Department Waterbury Replacement Program (Planning) 2 60 $700,000 Yes No 109,676

SFY 22-22 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain Patton Brook Well Potable Water Main 60 $6,000,000 Yes No 75,000
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-25 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain Replacement Program (Planning) 2 60 $375,000 Yes No 73,164
System-wide Lead Service Line Replacement

SFY 20-31 | CT0950011 |New London Water Department New London (Planning) 2 60 $1,500,000 Yes No 26,000
Lead Line Replacement (Customer Side)

SFY 22-50 (CT1630011 |Windham Water Works Windham (Planning) %* 60 $500,000 Yes No 24,799

SFY 22-03 |[CT0170011 |Bristol Water Department Bristol Lead Service Line Replacement (Planning) 2 60 $300,000 Yes No 17,000
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-36 |CT1040011 |Norwich Public Utilities Norwich Replacement Program (Planning) 60 $150,000 Yes No 10,000
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-38 |CT1160011  Putnam WPCA Putnam Replacement Program (Planning) 60 $170,000 Yes Yes 7,300

Aquarion Water Company of CT -

SFY 22-01 |CT0150011 Main System Bridgeport Lead Service Line Material Inventory 23 60 $1,200,000 Yes No 2,600
Corrosion Control Treatment (Lead and Copper

SFY 20-49 |CT1570112 Weston Field Club - Well #1 Weston Rule) 60 $84,795 No Yes 366
Orchard St. Pump Station Rehabilitation -

SFY 18-28 CT0640011 |Metropolitan District Commission Hartford Glastonbury 55 $2,680,000 No No 4,956

SFY 21-42 |CT1620011 |Winsted Water Works Winchester Water Main Improvements #4-Main St 55 $2,207,000 Yes Yes 600

3/22/2022 Page 1 of 12



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

In Order by Ranking Points

Project #

SFY 21-39

SFY 21-40

SFY 21-41

SFY 22-40
SFY 22-15

SFY 22-34

SFY 21-45
SFY 21-29

SFY 21-30

SFY 22-06

SFY 20-44
SFY 21-33

SFY 22-05
SFY 20-09

SFY 20-33
SFY 20-33
SFY 20-50

SFY 22-13

SFY 21-09
SFY 22-12

SFY 21-43

SFY 18-26

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT1620011

CT1620011
CT1620011

CT1180071
CT0640011

CT1030021
CT0429031 /
CT0429121
CT1040011
CT1040011
CT0340131

CT1620011
CT1310011

CT0180201
CT0600011

CT1030011
CT1030011
CT0450011
CT0640011

CT0640011
CT0640011

CT0860011

CT0640011

Public Water System

Winsted Water Works

Winsted Water Works

Winsted Water Works

Aquarion Water Company of CT-
Craigmoor

Metropolitan District Commission

South Norwalk Electric & Water

East Hampton WPCA - Village Center /
Royal Oaks

Norwich Public Utilities

Norwich Public Utilities
Aquarion Water Company of CT-Cedar
Heights

Winsted Water Works

Southington Water Department
Woodcreek Village Condominium
Association, Inc.

Quonnipaug Hills - Main System

Norwalk First Taxing District
Norwalk First Taxing District
East Lyme Water & Sewer

Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission

SCWA-Seven Oaks Division

Metropolitan District Commission

Town of PWS

Winchester

Winchester
Winchester

Ridgefield
Hartford

Norwalk

East Hampton
Norwich

Norwich
Danbury

Winchester
Southington

Brookfield
Guilford

Norwalk
Norwalk
East Lyme

Hartford

Hartford
Hartford

Montville

Hartford

Project Name

Water Main Replacements #1-Park PI, N Main St.
Water Main Replacements #2-Perkins, Fruit,
Greenwoods, Thibault, Willow, Prospect, Bridge,
Depot

Water Main Replacements #3-West Wakefield,
Vons

Craigmoor Interconnection 3

West Hartford Filters WTP 6 MG Basin Rehab >
SNEW LSL Inventory and Replacement Study
(Planning) 2

Municipal Water System

Business Park Tank Mixing/Aeration System
Richard Brown Drive Tank Mixing/Aeration
System

Cedar Heights Interconnection 3
Water Main Replacements - Case, Center and
Holabird Area

Lead Service Line (Planning) - Phase 12

Generator

Emergency Power Generator Program
Kellogg-Deering Wellfield Treatment -
Manganese and PFAS (Planning and Design)
Kellogg-Deering Wellfield Treatment -
Manganese and PFAS (Construction)

Well 2A Treatment (Design & Construction)
Hartford Hospital Area WM Hartford

Capitol Avenue Area Water Main Replacement,
Hartford

Farmington 11/Sisson Ave WM Hartford
Interconnection of Montville and Seven Oaks
Divisions

Church St. Water Main Replacement Phase 1 -
Hartford

Page 2 of 12

Points

55

55

55

55
50

50

50
50

50

50

50
50

50
50

40
40
40
40

40
40

40

40

Amount
Requested

$2,425,000

$1,058,000
$1,113,000

$2,344,000
$5,000,000

$250,000

$20,000,000
$800,000

$800,000
$2,915,000

$757,175
$150,000

$23,970
$24,215

$3,000,000
$35,400,000
$9,900,000
$5,500,000

$8,500,000
$10,000,000

$435,000

$4,700,000

Project Serves a
Dis-advantaged
Community

Yes

Yes

Yes

No
Yes

No

No
Yes

Yes

No

Yes
No

No
No

No
No
No

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

System

Yes

Yes

Yes

No
No

No

Yes
No

No

No

Yes
No

Yes
Yes

No
No
No

No

No
No

Yes

No

Population
Served by
Project

225

200

100

61
293,000

42,000

1,664
870

650

375

350
270

50
27

20,000
20,000
15,000

8,000

1,100
580

435

384



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 |UP
In Order by Ranking Points

Project #

SFY 20-22
SFY 22-56
SFY 20-27
SFY 19-09

SFY 21-27
SFY 21-38

SFY 21-24

SFY 21-25

SFY 22-08

SFY 19-05

SFY 22-27

SFY 21-28
SFY 22-24
SFY 22-23
SFY 20-28
SFY 21-12

SFY 19-11

SFY 20-32
SFY 21-10
SFY 21-32
SFY 21-35

SFY 20-37
SFY 22-09
SFY 22-14
SFY 21-17
SFY 21-17
SFY 21-15

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT0860171
CT0890011
CT0930011
CT0930011

CT1510011
CT0930011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT0470054

CT0930011

CT0930011

CT1510011
CT0890011
CT0890011
CT0930011
CT0770021

CT1630011

CT1030011
CT1030011
CT1310011
CT1310011

CT0540074
CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0380021
CT0380021
CT0800011

Public Water System

Oakridge Gardens, LLC

New Britain Water Department
Regional Water Authority
Regional Water Authority

Waterbury Water Department
Regional Water Authority

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department
Town of East Windsor (East Windsor
Park Snack Bar)

Regional Water Authority

Regional Water Authority

Waterbury Water Department
New Britain Water Department
New Britain Water Department
Regional Water Authority
Manchester Water Department

Windham Water Works

Norwalk First Taxing District
Norwalk First Taxing District
Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department

Town of Glastonbury (JB Williams
Park)

Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Durham Center Water System
Durham Center Water System
Meriden Water Division

Town of PWS

Montville

New Britain
New Haven
New Haven

Waterbury
New Haven

Waterbury
Waterbury
East Windsor
New Haven

New Haven

Waterbury

New Britain
New Britain
New Haven
Manchester

Windham

Norwalk
Norwalk
Southington
Southington

Glastonbury
Hartford
Hartford
Durham
Durham
Meriden

Project Name

Distribution, Storage and Back-up Power
Improvements

Whigville Dam Rehabilitation

Lake Gaillard WTP Electrical Improvements
Ansonia Derby Atmospheric Storage Tank
Water Mains Rehabilitation and Replacement -
Hill Street

Lake Whitney Dam & Spillway Improvements !
New Emergency Standby Generator at the
Interstate Lane Pump Station

New Emergency Standby Generator at the
Progress Lane Pump Station

Plantation Road Water Main Extension
System-Wide Radio Telemetry Unit and
Hardware Upgrade

Lake Gaillard WTP Clarifiers & Recycle Building
Improvements

Repair and Rehabilitation of the Wigwam
Reservoir Dams*

Shuttle Meadow Reservoir Canal Lining

Ice Pigging of Twin Transmission Mains

Lake Saltonstall WTP Electrical Improvements
Treatment of Well #6, 7, and 8 NSR

Repairs and Improvements to Raw Water Intake
Structures & Emergency Power Upgrades
Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) - Phase
2

Phase 3 Water Meter/AMI program

Well 7 & 8 Iron and Manganese Removal

Well 2 Iron and Manganese Removal

Interconnection of Homes Served by Private
Wells with High Uranium Levels (Planning)
Bishop's Corner WM WH

Newington Rd. WM WH

Water Main Extension (design)

Water Main Extension (construction)
Various Water Main Lining Improvements

Page 3 of 12

Points

40
40
35
35

35
35

35

35

35

30

30

30
30
30
30
30

30
30

30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30

Project Serves a Population
Amount )
Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project
$47,000 Yes Yes 70
$700,000 Yes No 75,000
$3,300,000 Yes No 265,453
$3,250,000 Yes No 13,000
$750,000 Yes No 10,000
$40,000,000 Yes No 7,640
$80,000 Yes No 5,000
$100,000 Yes No 5,000
$496,150 No Yes 50
$1,728,498 Yes No 427,798
$4,500,000 Yes No 265,453
$2,200,000 Yes No 108,093
$1,300,000 Yes No 75,000
$1,620,000 Yes No 73,164
$3,450,000 Yes No 48,225
$8,200,000 No No 30,000
$1,450,000 Yes No 21,214
$2,000,000 No No 14,000
$2,000,000 No No 14,000
$11,392,000 No No 11,070
$6,825,000 No No 3,000
$35,000 No Yes 2,700
$5,500,000 No No 1,200
$1,750,000 No No 1,100
$1,114,000 No Yes 931
$13,683,695 No Yes 931
$750,000 Yes No 710



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

In Order by Ranking Points

Project #

SFY 22-10

PWSID

CT0640011

2015-0034 CT0279044

SFY 18-42

SFY 22-32

SFY 20-35
SFY 22-55

SFY 22-17

SFY 22-45

SFY 22-46

SFY 22-16
SFY 20-48
SFY 22-20
SFY 18-44
SFY 22-49

SFY 21-14

SFY 22-43
SFY 22-11

SFY 21-22

SFY 22-02
SFY 22-31

SFY 22-29

SFY 22-19

3/22/2022

CT1050031

CT0990011

CT0070011
CT1030011

CT0640011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT0640011
CT0890011
CT0770021
CT1310011
CT1630011

CT0800011

CT1510011
CT0640011

CT0070021

CT0150011
CT0990011

CT0930011

CT0640011

Public Water System

Metropolitan District Commission
Indian River Recreational Complex
(Town of Clinton)

CT Water Company - Hawks Nest 3

Blue Trails Water Association

Kensington Fire District
Norwalk First Taxing District
Metropolitan District Commission

Waterbury Water Department
Waterbury Water Department
Metropolitan District Commission
New Britain Water Department
Manchester Water Department

Southington Water Department
Windham Water Works

Meriden Water Division

Waterbury Water Department
Metropolitan District Commission

Berlin Water Control Commission
Aquarion Water Company of CT -

Main System
Blue Trails Water Association

Regional Water Authority

Metropolitan District Commission

Town of PWS

Hartford

Clinton

Old Lyme
North Branford
Berlin

Norwalk
Hartford
Waterbury

Waterbury

Hartford
New Britain
Manchester
Southington
Windham

Meriden

Waterbury
Hartford

Berlin

Bridgeport
North Branford

New Haven

Hartford

Project Name

Boulevard/Garfield WM WH

Rocky Ledge Area Water Main Extension

Water Main Replacement and Interconnection of

Homes served by Private Wells with Impaired
Water Quality

Saddle Connector and Zone Valve Replacement

Water Main Cole Lane and Condon Street area
Rehabilitation of Grupes Reservoir Dam
Nepaug Pipeline Farmington River Crossings3
Vertical Turbine Pumps High Service and
Washwater Filter at the WTP

Vertical Shaft Rapid Mixers replacement at the
WTP

Northeast Transmission Main CT River Crossing3
Water Treatment Plant SCADA Upgrades

Meter Replacement Program

Advanced Metering Infrastructure

South Windham Water Storage Tank

Bradley Hubbard Dam & Gate House and Broad
Brook Dam Rehabilitation Projects1

6 inch Ductile Iron Pipe water main pipe and
appurtenances installations

Day Hill Standpipe Improvements

Hydraulic Upgrade and Interconnections with
PWS

Lead Service Line Replacement 23
Meter Replacement and Remote Monitoring

Lead Service Line Replacement (Construction) 2
Water Service Line
Inventory/Mapping/Replacement (Design &

. 2
Construction)

Page 4 of 12

Points

30

30

30

30

30
30

25

25

25

25
25
25
25
25

25

25
25

25

25
25

20

20

Amount
Requested

$5,049,009

$3,000,000

$5,945,399
$90,000
$205,000
$5,000,000
$10,000,000
$1,500,000

$270,000

$25,000,000
$980,000
$8,100,000
$3,780,000
$600,000

$625,000

$5,000,000
$975,000

$2,100,000

$1,565,500
$6,000

$36,800,000

$10,600,000

Project Serves a
Dis-advantaged
Community

No

No

No
No
No
No
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes

Yes

Yes
No

No

Yes
No

Yes

Yes

System

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes
Yes

No

No

No

No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

Yes

No
Yes

No

No

Population
Served by
Project

492

304

250

228

28
40,000
293,000

109,676

109,676

84,600
74,400
56,000
41,262
24,799

17,600

10,000
7,165

5,300

306
228

427,798

390,887



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

In Order by Ranking Points

Project #

SFY 22-48

SFY 22-26
SFY 21-36
SFY 21-34
SFY 18-46
SFY 21-11
SFY 22-52

SFY 22-51

SFY 22-04
SFY 21-21

SFY 22-30

SFY 22-37

SFY 22-44
SFY 18-13

SFY 22-39
SFY 21-13
SFY 21-31
SFY 21-47

SFY 22-42
SFY 20-17

SFY 20-18

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT1510011

CT0890011
CT0170011
CT1310011

CT1310011
CT0770021

CT0950011

CT1630011

CT0170011
CT0330011

CT0960011

CT1040011

CT1510011
CT0090011

CT1160011
CT0864011
CT1040011
CT0070021

CT1370031
CT0770021

CT0770021

Public Water System

Waterbury Water Department

New Britain Water Department

Bristol Water and Sewer Department
Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department
Manchester Water Department

New London Water Department

Windham Water Works

Bristol Water Department

Cromwell Fire District Water
Aquarion Water Company of CT-New
Milford

Norwich Public Utilities

Waterbury Water Department
Bethel Water Department

Putnam WPCA
Montville Water Supply
Norwich Public Utilities

Berlin Water Control Commission
Westerly Water Department (Rhode
Island)

Manchester Water Department

Manchester Water Department

Town of PWS

Waterbury

New Britain
Bristol
Southington

Southington
Manchester

New London

Windham

Bristol
Cromwell

New Milford

Norwich

Waterbury
Bethel

Putnam
Montville
Norwich

Berlin

Stonington
Manchester

Manchester

Project Name

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2

SCADA Upgrades

Water Treatment Plant Upgrades

Reservoir 3 Intake Study Improvements
Treatment of Well #11 Progress Drive
System-wide Lead Service Line Replacement
(Design & Construction) 2

Lead Line Replacement (Customer Side) (Design
& construction) 23

Lead Service Line Replacement (Construction) >
Emergency Interconnections
Peagler Hill Road Wellfield Treatment

3
Improvements

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2
Blackman Road Standpipe Tank Repair and
Repainting

SCADA Upgrades

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2
Cook Hill Tank Evaluation and Rehabilitation
Yantic Tank Painting

Transmission Main Replacement-Berlin Turnpike

Pawcatuck Water Quality System Improvement
Water Main Replacement - Chestnut St. Area

Water Main Replacement - Thompson Road Area
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Points

20

20
20
20

20
20

20

20

20
20

20

20

20
20

20
20
20
15

15
15

15

Amount
Requested

$9,300,000

$15,900,000
$3,100,000
$3,780,000
$1,575,000
$1,500,000
$27,479,500

$4,000,000

$11,700,000
$1,500,000

$2,155,875

$5,850,000
$1,200,000
$403,800

$550,000
$776,000
$510,000
$1,700,000

$1,952,130
$1,500,000

$1,500,000

Project Serves a
Dis-advantaged
Community

Yes

Yes
No

No
No
No

Yes

Yes

Yes
No

No

Yes

Yes
No

Yes
Yes
Yes

No

No
No

No

Small
System

No

No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

No

No

No
Yes

Yes
Yes
No

Yes

No
No

No

Population
Served by
Project

109,676

73,164
60,000
41,262

35,315
30,000

26,000

24,799

17,000
13,900

12,218

10,000
10,000

9,507

7,300
1,300
1,300
6,500

1,100
440

344



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment D
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 |UP
In Order by Ranking Points

Project #

SFY 22-33

SFY 22-54

SFY 22-35
SFY 20-41
SFY 20-19
SFY 20-20
SFY 20-21

SFY 22-21

SFY 22-53

Footnote:
1

2

3

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT0990011

CT1420021

CT1030021
CT1520071
CT0770021
CT0770021
CT0770021

CT0770021

CT1310011

Public Water System

Blue Trails Water Association
Baxter Farm Community Water
Association

South Norwalk Electric & Water
Waterford WPCA

Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department

Manchester Water Department

Southington Water Department

Town of PWS

Project Name

North Branford  Storage Tank Re-lining

Tolland

Norwalk
Waterford
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester

Manchester

Southington

Water Storage Tank Replacement

SNEW LSL Inventory and Replacement Study
(Design & Construction) 2

Fargo Road Tank Recoating Project

Well #5 Love Lane - Water Treatment Station
Well #6 Replacement

Well #10 Water Treatment Station

Griswold Street Area Water Main Replacement
Lead Service Line Replacements (Design &

Construction) - Phase 12

Points

15

15

10
10
10
10
10

10

10

SFY 2022 Comprehensive list:

Project Serves a Population
Amount )
Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project
$50,000 No Yes 228
$108,550 No Yes 175
$2,205,000 No No 42,000
$1,000,000 No No 16,578
$1,520,000 No No 15,000
$300,000 No No 15,000
$1,520,000 No No 15,000
$2,500,000 No No 520
$3,270,000 No No 270
$532,952,361]

These projects are for water supply reservoir dams which will require an approved deviation from EPA in order to be eligible for funding.

These Lead Service Line projects have been split between Planning and Design & Construction Phases for the purposes of assigning ranking points based upon the changes to the Priority
Ranking System for SFY 2022.
These projects were submitted for consideration only if additional federal "stimulus" funding becomes available.
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State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

Alphabetical Order by Town

Project #

SFY 20-35
SFY 21-22
SFY 21-47
SFY 18-15
SFY 18-13
SFY 22-01

SFY 22-02

SFY 21-36
SFY 22-03

SFY 22-04

SFY 22-05

PWSID

CT0070011

CT0070021

CT0070021

CT0090011

CT0090011

CT0150011

CT0150011

CT0170011
CT0170011

CT0170011

CT0180201

2015-0034 CT0279044

SFY 21-21
SFY 22-06

SFY 21-17
SFY 21-17

SFY 21-45

SFY 20-50

SFY 22-07

SFY 22-08

SFY 20-37
SFY 20-09

SFY 18-28

3/22/2022

CT0330011
CT0340131
CT0380021
CT0380021
CT0429031 /
CT0429121
CT0450011
CT0470021

CT0470054

CT0540074
CT0600011

CT0640011

Public Water System

Kensington Fire District
Berlin Water Control Commission

Berlin Water Control Commission
Bethel Water Department

Bethel Water Department
Aquarion Water Company of CT -
Main System

Aquarion Water Company of CT -
Main System

Bristol Water and Sewer Department
Bristol Water Department

Bristol Water Department

Woodcreek Village Condominium
Association, Inc.

Indian River Recreational Complex
(Town of Clinton)

Cromwell Fire District Water
Aquarion Water Company of CT-Cedar
Heights

Durham Center Water System

Durham Center Water System

East Hampton WPCA - Village Center /
Royal Oaks
East Lyme Water & Sewer

School Hill Association

Town of East Windsor (East Windsor
Park Snack Bar)

Town of Glastonbury (JB Williams
Park)

Quonnipaug Hills - Main System

Metropolitan District Commission

Town of PWS

Berlin
Berlin
Berlin
Bethel
Bethel
Bridgeport

Bridgeport

Bristol
Bristol

Bristol
Brookfield

Clinton
Cromwell

Danbury

Durham
Durham

East Hampton

East Lyme

East Windsor

East Windsor

Glastonbury
Guilford

Hartford

Project Name

Water Main Cole Lane and Condon Street area
Hydraulic Upgrade and Interconnections with
PWS

Transmission Main Replacement-Berlin Turnpike

Bergstrom Well Field (Construction)
SCADA Upgrades

Lead Service Line Material Inventory 23
Lead Service Line Replacement 23

SCADA Upgrades
Lead Service Line Replacement (Planning) 2

Lead Service Line Replacement (Construction) 2
Generator

Rocky Ledge Area Water Main Extension
Emergency Interconnections

Cedar Heights Interconnection 3
Water Main Extension (design)
Water Main Extension (construction)

Municipal Water System

Well 2A Treatment (Design & Construction)
School Hill Association Consolidation with CT
Water Co.

Plantation Road Water Main Extension

Interconnection of Homes Served by Private
Wells with High Uranium Levels (Planning)
Emergency Power Generator Program
Orchard St. Pump Station Rehabilitation -
Glastonbury

Page 7 of 12

Points

30

25

15

65

20

60

25

20
60

20

50

30
20

50

30
30

50

40

65

35

30
50

55

Amount
Requested

$205,000
$2,100,000
$1,700,000
$7,800,000
$403,800
$1,200,000

$1,565,500

$3,100,000
$300,000

$11,700,000
$23,970

$3,000,000
$1,500,000

$2,915,000

$1,114,000
$13,683,695

$20,000,000
$9,900,000
$1,156,250

$496,150

$35,000
$24,215

$2,680,000

Project Serves a

Dis-advantaged

Commu

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No

No
No

No

No
No

No

No

No

No

No
No

No

nity

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

No

No
No

No

No

Yes

Yes
No

No

Yes
Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

No

System

Population
Served by
Project

28
5,300
6,500
9,507
9,507
2,600

306

60,000
17,000

17,000

50

304
13,900

375

931
931

1,664

15,000

87

50

2,700
27

4,956



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP
Alphabetical Order by Town

Project #

SFY 18-26

SFY 21-09
SFY 22-09
SFY 22-10
SFY 22-11
SFY 22-12
SFY 22-13
SFY 22-14

SFY 22-15

SFY 22-16
SFY 22-17

SFY 22-18

SFY 22-19

SFY 21-44
SFY 21-12
SFY 21-11
SFY 20-17

SFY 20-18
SFY 20-19
SFY 20-20
SFY 20-21
SFY 22-20

SFY 22-21
SFY 21-15

SFY 21-14

SFY 21-43

SFY 20-22
SFY 21-13

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT0640011

CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0640011
CT0640011

CT0640011

CT0640011
CT0640011

CT0640011

CT0640011

CT0720041
CT0770021
CT0770021
CT0770021

CT0770021
CT0770021
CT0770021
CT0770021
CT0770021

CT0770021
CT0800011

CT0800011

CT0860011

CT0860171
CT0864011

Public Water System

Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission
Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission

Metropolitan District Commission

SCWA-Tower-Ferry View Division
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department

Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department
Manchester Water Department

Manchester Water Department
Meriden Water Division

Meriden Water Division

SCWA-Seven Oaks Division

Oakridge Gardens, LLC
Montville Water Supply

Town of PWS

Hartford

Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford
Hartford

Hartford

Hartford
Hartford

Hartford

Hartford

Ledyard

Manchester
Manchester
Manchester

Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester
Manchester

Manchester
Meriden

Meriden

Montville

Montville
Montville

Project Name

Church St. Water Main Replacement Phase 1 -
Hartford

Capitol Avenue Area Water Main Replacement,
Hartford

Bishop's Corner WM WH

Boulevard/Garfield WM WH

Day Hill Standpipe Improvements

Farmington 11/Sisson Ave WM Hartford
Hartford Hospital Area WM Hartford
Newington Rd. WM WH

West Hartford Filters WTP 6 MG Basin Rehab >

Northeast Transmission Main CT River Crossing3
Nepaug Pipeline Farmington River Crossings3
Water Service Line
Inventory/Mapping/Replacement (Planning) 2
Water Service Line Inventory/Mapping/
Replacement (Design & Construction) 2
Replacement Pump Station and Storage Tank
Facilities

Treatment of Well #6, 7, and 8 NSR
Treatment of Well #11 Progress Drive

Water Main Replacement - Chestnut St. Area

Water Main Replacement - Thompson Road Area
Well #5 Love Lane - Water Treatment Station
Well #6 Replacement

Well #10 Water Treatment Station

Meter Replacement Program

Griswold Street Area Water Main Replacement
Various Water Main Lining Improvements
Bradley Hubbard Dam & Gate House and Broad
Brook Dam Rehabilitation Projects1
Interconnection of Montville and Seven Oaks
Divisions

Distribution, Storage and Back-up Power
Improvements

Cook Hill Tank Evaluation and Rehabilitation
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Points

40

40
30
30
25
40
40
30
50

25
25

60

20

95
30
20
15

15
10
10
10
25

10
30

25

40

40
20

Project Serves a Population
Amount )
Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project
$4,700,000 Yes No 384
$8,500,000 Yes No 1,100
$5,500,000 No No 1,200
$5,049,009 No No 492
$975,000 No No 7,165
$10,000,000 Yes No 580
$5,500,000 Yes No 8,000
$1,750,000 No No 1,100
$5,000,000 Yes No 293,000
$25,000,000 Yes No 84,600
$10,000,000 Yes No 293,000
$1,750,000 Yes No 390,887
$10,600,000 Yes No 390,887
$800,000 No Yes 2,567
$8,200,000 No No 30,000
$1,500,000 No No 30,000
$1,500,000 No No 440
$1,500,000 No No 344
$1,520,000 No No 15,000
$300,000 No No 15,000
$1,520,000 No No 15,000
$8,100,000 No No 56,000
$2,500,000 No No 520
$750,000 Yes No 710
$625,000 Yes No 17,600
$435,000 Yes Yes 435
$47,000 Yes Yes 70
$776,000 Yes Yes 1,300



SFY 2022 IUP
Alphabetical Order by Town

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

State of CT - DWSRF

Project Serves a Population
Project # PWSID Public Water System Town of PWS Project Name Points Amount Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project

SFY 22-55 | CT1030011 |Norwalk First Taxing District Norwalk Rehabilitation of Grupes Reservoir Dam 30 $5,000,000 No Yes 40,000

SFY 22-56 CT0890011 |New Britain Water Department New Britain Whigville Dam Rehabilitation 40 $700,000 Yes No 75,000
White Bridge Facilities Upgrades (Construction of

SFY 20-24 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain new wells & pump station; Potential Treatment) 85 $15,800,000 Yes No 74,400

SFY 20-48 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain Water Treatment Plant SCADA Upgrades 25 $980,000 Yes No 74,400

SFY 22-22 CT0890011 |New Britain Water Department New Britain Patton Brook Well Potable Water Main 60 $6,000,000 Yes No 75,000

SFY 22-23 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain Ice Pigging of Twin Transmission Mains 30 $1,620,000 Yes No 73,164

SFY 22-24 | CT0890011 |New Britain Water Department New Britain Shuttle Meadow Reservoir Canal Lining 30 $1,300,000 Yes No 75,000
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-25 CT0890011 |New Britain Water Department New Britain Replacement Program (Planning) 2 60 $375,000 Yes No 73,164
Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

SFY 22-26 |CT0890011 | New Britain Water Department New Britain Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2 20 $15,900,000 Yes No 73,164

SFY 20-27 CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lake Gaillard WTP Electrical Improvements 35 $3,300,000 Yes No 265,453

SFY 19-09 CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Ansonia Derby Atmospheric Storage Tank 35 $3,250,000 Yes No 13,000

SFY 20-28 CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lake Saltonstall WTP Electrical Improvements 30 $3,450,000 Yes No 48,225

SFY 21-38 |CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lake Whitney Dam & Spillway Improvements ! 35 $40,000,000 Yes No 7,640
System-Wide Radio Telemetry Unit and

SFY 19-05 CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Hardware Upgrade 30 $1,728,498 Yes No 427,798
Lake Gaillard WTP Clarifiers & Recycle Building

SFY 22-27 /CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Improvements 30 $4,500,000 Yes No 265,453

SFY 22-28 |CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lead Service Line Replacement (Planning) 2 60 $200,000 Yes No 427,798

SFY 22-29 |CT0930011 |Regional Water Authority New Haven Lead Service Line Replacement (Construction) 2 20 $36,800,000 Yes No 427,798

SFY 21-46 CT0930012 |Regional Water Authority New Haven West River WTP Improvements Project 75 $16,300,000 Yes No 44,811
System-wide Lead Service Line Replacement

SFY 20-31 |CT0950011 |New London Water Department New London (Planning) 2 60 $1,500,000 Yes No 26,000
System-wide Lead Service Line Replacement

SFY 22-52 |CT0950011 |New London Water Department New London (Design & Construction) 2 20 $27,479,500 Yes No 26,000

Aquarion Water Company of CT-New Peagler Hill Road Wellfield Treatment

SFY 22-30 (CT0960011 |Milford New Milford Improvements3 20 $2,155,875 No No 12,218

SFY 22-31 |CT0990011 |Blue Trails Water Association North Branford Meter Replacement and Remote Monitoring 25 $6,000 No Yes 228

SFY 22-32 /CT0990011 |Blue Trails Water Association North Branford 'Saddle Connector and Zone Valve Replacement 30 $90,000 No Yes 228

SFY 22-33 |CT0990011 |Blue Trails Water Association North Branford  Storage Tank Re-lining 15 $50,000 No Yes 228
Kellogg-Deering Wellfield Treatment -

SFY 20-33 |CT1030011 |Norwalk First Taxing District Norwalk Manganese and PFAS (Planning and Design) 40 $3,000,000 No No 20,000

3/22/2022 Page 9 of 12



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP

Alphabetical Order by Town

Project #

SFY 20-33

SFY 20-32
SFY 21-10

SFY 22-34

SFY 22-35
SFY 21-29

SFY 21-30
SFY 21-31

SFY 22-36

SFY 22-37

SFY 18-42

SFY 22-38

SFY 22-39

SFY 22-40
SFY 21-32
SFY 21-35
SFY 21-34
SFY 18-44
SFY 18-46

SFY 21-33

SFY 22-53

SFY 22-42

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT1030011

CT1030011
CT1030011

CT1030021

CT1030021
CT1040011

CT1040011
CT1040011

CT1040011

CT1040011

CT1050031

CT1160011

CT1160011

CT1180071
CT1310011
CT1310011
CT1310011
CT1310011
CT1310011

CT1310011

CT1310011

CT1370031

Public Water System

Norwalk First Taxing District

Norwalk First Taxing District
Norwalk First Taxing District

South Norwalk Electric & Water

South Norwalk Electric & Water
Norwich Public Utilities

Norwich Public Utilities
Norwich Public Utilities

Norwich Public Utilities

Norwich Public Utilities

CT Water Company - Hawks Nest 3

Putnam WPCA

Putnam WPCA

Aquarion Water Company of CT-
Craigmoor

Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department
Southington Water Department

Southington Water Department

Southington Water Department
Westerly Water Department (Rhode
Island)

Town of PWS

Norwalk

Norwalk
Norwalk

Norwalk

Norwalk
Norwich

Norwich
Norwich

Norwich

Norwich

Old Lyme

Putnam

Putnam

Ridgefield

Southington
Southington
Southington
Southington
Southington

Southington

Southington

Stonington

Project Name

Kellogg-Deering Wellfield Treatment -
Manganese and PFAS (Construction)
Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) - Phase
2

Phase 3 Water Meter/AMI program

SNEW LSL Inventory and Replacement Study
(Planning) 2

SNEW LSL Inventory and Replacement Study
(Design & Construction) 2

Business Park Tank Mixing/Aeration System
Richard Brown Drive Tank Mixing/Aeration
System

Yantic Tank Painting

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Planning) *

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2
Water Main Replacement and Interconnection of
Homes served by Private Wells with Impaired
Water Quality

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

Replacement Program (Planning) 2

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2

Craigmoor Interconnection 3

Well 7 & 8 Iron and Manganese Removal
Well 2 Iron and Manganese Removal
Water Treatment Plant Upgrades
Advanced Metering Infrastructure
Reservoir 3 Intake Study Improvements
Lead Service Line (Planning) - Phase 1?
Lead Service Line Replacements (Design &
Construction) - Phase 12

Pawcatuck Water Quality System Improvement

Page 10 of 12

Points

40

30
30

50

10
50

50
20

60

20

30

60

20

55
30
30
20
25
20

50

10

15

Amount
Requested

$35,400,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000

$250,000

$2,205,000
$800,000

$800,000
$510,000

$150,000

$5,850,000

$5,945,399

$170,000

$550,000

$2,344,000
$11,392,000
$6,825,000
$3,780,000
$3,780,000
$1,575,000
$150,000

$3,270,000

$1,952,130

Project Serves a

Dis-advantaged

Commu

No

No

No

No

No
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No

No

nity

No
No

No

No

No
No

No
No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No

No

System

Population
Served by
Project

20,000
14,000
14,000

42,000

42,000
870

650
1,300

10,000

10,000

250

7,300

7,300

61
11,070
3,000
41,262
41,262
35,315
270

270

1,100



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP
Alphabetical Order by Town

Project #

SFY 22-54

SFY 21-26

SFY 21-27

SFY 21-24

SFY 21-25

SFY 21-28

SFY 22-43

SFY 22-44

SFY 22-45

SFY 22-46

SFY 22-47

SFY 22-48

SFY 20-41

SFY 20-49
SFY 21-42

SFY 21-39

SFY 21-40
SFY 21-41

SFY 20-43
SFY 20-45

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT1420021

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011

CT1510011
CT1520071

CT1570112
CT1620011

CT1620011

CT1620011

CT1620011
CT1620011
CT1620011

Public Water System

Baxter Farm Community Water
Association

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department

Waterbury Water Department
Waterford WPCA

Weston Field Club - Well #1
Winsted Water Works

Winsted Water Works

Winsted Water Works

Winsted Water Works
Winsted Water Works
Winsted Water Works

Town of PWS

Tolland

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury

Waterbury
Waterford

Weston
Winchester

Winchester

Winchester

Winchester
Winchester
Winchester

Project Name

Water Storage Tank Replacement

New Emergency Standby Generator at the Scott
Road Pump Station

Water Mains Rehabilitation and Replacement -
Hill Street

New Emergency Standby Generator at the
Interstate Lane Pump Station

New Emergency Standby Generator at the
Progress Lane Pump Station

Repair and Rehabilitation of the Wigwam
Reservoir Dams*

6 inch Ductile Iron Pipe water main pipe and
appurtenances installations

Blackman Road Standpipe Tank Repair and
Repainting

Vertical Turbine Pumps High Service and
Washwater Filter at the WTP

Vertical Shaft Rapid Mixers replacement at the
WTP

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL

Replacement Program (Planning) 2

Water Service Line Inventorying and LSL
Replacement Program (Design & Construction) 2
Fargo Road Tank Recoating Project

Corrosion Control Treatment (Lead and Copper
Rule)

Water Main Improvements #4-Main St

Water Main Replacements #1-Park PI, N Main St.

Water Main Replacements #2-Perkins, Fruit,
Greenwoods, Thibault, Willow, Prospect, Bridge,
Depot

Water Main Replacements #3-West Wakefield,
Vons

Crystal Lake Tank and Plant Upgrades

Wallens Hill Storage Tank

Page 11 of 12

Points

15

65

35

35

35

30

25

20

25

25

60

20
10

60
55

55

55

55
90
90

Project Serves a Population
Amount )
Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project
$108,550 No Yes 175
$30,000 Yes No 5,000
$750,000 Yes No 10,000
$80,000 Yes No 5,000
$100,000 Yes No 5,000
$2,200,000 Yes No 108,093
$5,000,000 Yes No 10,000
$1,200,000 Yes No 10,000
$1,500,000 Yes No 109,676
$270,000 Yes No 109,676
$700,000 Yes No 109,676
$9,300,000 Yes No 109,676
$1,000,000 No No 16,578
$84,795 No Yes 366
$2,207,000 Yes Yes 600
$2,425,000 Yes Yes 225
$1,058,000 Yes Yes 200
$1,113,000 Yes Yes 100
$1,126,850 Yes Yes 7,784
$1,209,000 Yes Yes 7,784



State of CT - DWSRF

Attachment C
Comprehensive Project List

SFY 2022 IUP
Alphabetical Order by Town

Project #

SFY 20-44

SFY 19-11
SFY 22-49

SFY 22-50

SFY 22-51

Footnote:

1
2
3

3/22/2022

PWSID

CT1620011

CT1630011
CT1630011

CT1630011

CT1630011

Public Water System

Winsted Water Works

Windham Water Works
Windham Water Works

Windham Water Works

Windham Water Works

Town of PWS

Winchester

Windham
Windham

Windham

Windham

Project Name

Water Main Replacements - Case, Center and
Holabird Area

Repairs and Improvements to Raw Water Intake
Structures & Emergency Power Upgrades

South Windham Water Storage Tank

Lead Line Replacement (Customer Side)
(Planning) **

Lead Line Replacement (Customer Side) (Design
& construction) 23
ISFY 2022 Comprehensive list:

Points

50

30
25

60

20

Project Serves a Population
Amount )
Dis-advantaged Served by
Requested ] System )
Community Project
$757,175 Yes Yes 350
$1,450,000 Yes No 21,214
$600,000 Yes No 24,799
$500,000 Yes No 24,799
$4,000,000 Yes No 24,799
$532,952,361]

These projects are for water supply reservoir dams which will require an approved deviation from EPA in order to be eligible for funding.
These Lead Service Line projects have been split between Planning and Design & Construction Phases for the purposes of assigning ranking points based upon the changes to the Priority
These projects were submitted for consideration only if additional federal "stimulus" funding becomes available.
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